You can view the agenda on the website
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code
To:

The Chair and Members of the Children's
Scrutiny Committee

Date: 27 August 2021

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD

Contact: Stephanie Lewis 01392 382486
Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 7th September, 2021
A meeting of the Children's Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30
am at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive
AGENDA

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE
1

Apologies

2

Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 (previously circulated) and the
minutes from the April and July SOG meetings, attached.

3

Items Requiring Urgent Attention
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as
matters of urgency.

4

Public Participation
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any
substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities
provided or to be provided.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW
5

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to
review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be
included in the Work Programme.
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan
and the Children’s Services Risk Register to see if there are any specific items
therein it might wish to explore further.

6

Election of Commissioning Liaison Member

7

Election of Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Member Champion

8

Children's Social Care Performance Report (Pages 9 - 26)
Report of the Interim Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/21/09), attached.

9

SEND Performance Report (Pages 27 - 52)
Report of the Head of Education & Learning (CS/21/10), attached.
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

10

Early Help Spotlight Review Progress Report (Pages 53 - 58)
Report of the Head of Service for Public Health Nursing-Strategic Lead for Early
Help (CS/21/11), attached.

11

Bridges (Edge of Care) Progress Report (Pages 59 - 66)
Report of the Interim Head of Children’s Social Care (CS/21/12), attached.

12

Information Previously Circulated
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last
meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being
considered by this Scrutiny Committee.




Independent Review of Children's Social Care (17/06/21)
Education and Inclusion Briefing (28/06/21)
Introduction to the MASH (12/08/21)

Briefing notes
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC
AND PRESS
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor
parking at County Hall and bus routes.
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information
see the Travel Devon webpages.
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors
have any specific requirements, please contact reception on 01392 382504
beforehand.
Membership of a Committee
For full details of the Membership of a Committee, please visit the Committee page
on the website and click on the name of the Committee you
[...]
ortunities to pursue their passions and interests.
• Officers were asked to update the Committee in 6 months on progress made.
Actions:
Scrutiny Officer to add this item to the work programme of the new council to ensure the
committee receives an update.

4.3 Recruitment and Retention Update
Presentation of Rachel Gillott (Head of Children’s Social Care) on Recruitment and
Retention of Social Workers and Front-Line Managers in Children’s Social Care.
The report updates Members on progress made since the item was brought before the
Committee in September 2020 and the business case presented to Cabinet in December
2020 which agreed additional resources for social worker retention. In addition, a progress
report was requested in the Social Worker Workforce Spotlight Review in December 2020
for Spring 2021.
The Head of Children’s Social Care appraised Members of developments since December
2020. The proposals within the business case have now been implemented but it is too
soon to see it’s effect. A refreshed training programme is in place across all services and
put into a ‘One Stop Shop’. Work has been ongoing to promote recruitment and Devon as
an attractive place to work via a recruitment campaign, career pathways, story boards and
working with Frontline. In terms of current staffing levels, there are currently 40 vacancies in
Devon and a continuing high level of agency staff.

Page 3

Page | 3

Agenda Item 2

Children’s Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 7th September 2021

The Head of Children’s Social Care highlighted to Members the feedback from Frontline,
who stated Devon was the ‘most positive place we have been to’ and social workers were
‘buoyant’.
Member discussion areas:
• Members asked about how we compare to pay and conditions with Torbay and
Cornwall Councils. Officers stated that as demand for social workers is so high, it is
a competitive market. While Devon is currently benchmarked to Torbay, their
package is better in other ways. There is a continuing diffi
[...]
meeting of the Children’s Standing Overview Group is scheduled for October
2021.
The meeting began at 2.02pm and ended at 4.00pm
Councillor Rob Hannaford
Chair, Children’s Scrutiny Committee
Electoral Divisions: All
Contact for Enquiries: Charlie Fisher - charlie.fisher@devon.gov.uk / 01392 383691
Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
Background Paper
Date
File Reference

Page 8

Page 9

Children’s Scrutiny
September 2021

CS/21/09

Agenda Item 8

Children’s Social Care
Performance Update

Page 10

• Significant increase in children and families referred for
help and protection
• Significant impact on MASH, additional resources have
been needed to ensure timely and appropriate response
• 13% lead to response from early help, 77% to children’s
social care, 10% NFA/information only - currently reviewing
our decision making in MASH and early help offer to
ensure families get the right response.
• 21% of referrals are re-referrals which are scrutinised by
managers to ensure interventions are effective and
consider previous history

Agenda Item 8

Referrals - overview

Re-referrals:
Devon = 21%
Good LAs = 19.4%

Referrals – by locality
North Locality

Page 11

Exeter Locality

South Locality

Agenda Item 8

Mid and East
Locality

Mid and East Locality

Exeter Locality

South Locality

Page 12

North Locality

Agenda Item 8

Re-referrals by locality

Assessments
Timeliness of assessments;
• Devon = 83%
• Good LAs = 94%

Page 13

•

•

•

Agenda Item 8

•
•

Timeliness impacted by increased demand, higher caseloads and
staff turnover.
Ofsted commented that assessments lacked curiosity
Principle of the Devon Children and Families Partnership; To
ensure children and families receive the right support, at the
right time, and in the right place.
Currently outcomes of assessments indicates that too many
families are subject to an assessment by a social worker that
doesn’t lead to ongoing statutory support.
Indicates that more families could receive an effective e
[...]
 date Pathway Plans that set out
clear outcomes to support them to
progress to adulthood
• Working closely with partners to ensure
effective planning for care leavers with
more complex needs and risk taking
behaviour.

• Proposed recruitment and retention measures progressing to Cabinet
on 08/09/2021 given challenges in qualified SW workforce
• Additional temporary teams extended for a further six months given
vacant posts unfilled by agency workers. Additional funding also
agreed for Admin and Family Practitioners to address SW shortages.

Page 26

• Improved oversight of recruitment, including agency staff, being
reported weekly.
• Implementation of career progression grade for SWs and recruitment
underway for 24 new Adv SW roles across teams. 11 in post + 2
permanent Advanced Social Workers appointed in July.
• Frontline Units on track for starting in August – 8 participants
• 12 ASYEs appointed this year.
• Leeds Relational Practice Centre to commence management
development in July
• Numbers of children allocated to front-line workers in localities have
risen - with exceptional pressure in the Mid & East locality.
• Across localities this has impacted negatively on staff retention.
Manageable work-loads are a key feature of establishing an effective
restorative and relational approach to social work and represents a
risk to improvement work having the required impact.

SW Caseloads
Average 20

Agenda Item 8

Workforce

Agenda Item 9
CS/21/10
Children’s Scrutiny Committee
7 September 2021

SEND Update
Report of the Head of Education & Learning
This report provides an update for scrutiny on current SEND projects and SEND
High Needs Block funding.
The SEND Transformation Programme
The preferred SEND service design delivery model for this transformation
programme has been widely consulted on and was agreed at the SEND
Improvement Board on 24 June 2021. These design plans were shared with
Scrutiny in detail at the Master Class on 29 July and a brief summary is provid
[...]
ed by all stakeholders and practitioners who, following the
roadshows, are now embedding this strategy into their practice.
Funding for Special Education Needs through the Dedicated Schools Grant
(DSG) High Needs Block.
Scrutiny members will be aware that the funding Devon County Council spends on
supporting children with Special Education Needs far exceeds the funding we are
allocated from central government. Last
financial year we spent nearly £30 million, a
third more than we were allocated.
This is not a sustainable position and the
cumulative impact of the funding gap if no
action taken is shown above.
We have now been informed by the DfE that
for the financial year 2022/23 Devon has
provisionally been allocated an additional £9
million. However, this still falls far short of the
funding required.
At the Master class in July, we shared some of the steps we were taking to try and
achieve a more balanced position. The steps in no way reduce our responsibility to
ensure children with SEN receive the support they need, as set out in the SEND
code of practice, and primarily focus on:

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Providing earlier support to children and schools to try and prevent an
escalation of need and better meet children’s SEND needs in a mainstream
school.
Reducing the use of costly independent special school placements by 1)
investing £19 million of Council funds to provide a significant increase in the
number of state funded special school places available and 2) applying for an
additional DfE funded free special school.

I am pleased to be able to report that we were successful in our application for the
additional free school and work has started to move forward on this with an
expected opening date of 2023 / 2024. Work on the delivery of the places of the
DCC funding provision is also progressing well and a brief overview of the timeliness
of this work and the other actions we are taking is provided below. Detail on these
actions will continue to be provide
[...]
ssues that face parents
and not only inform that individual case but also wider working practice. There have
been some changes to practice because of these, for example:
 Recent improvements have been made in the use of the EHC Hub to improve
transparency, which was part of the service response to parents not knowing
where cases are in the timeline.

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



Increases in specialist provision have been in response to a growing need but
also parent feedback about seeking special schools.
Improvements in communicating the reasons for SEND decisions and not just
the decision was implemented two years ago.

In consideration of the content within complaints, made in respect of the SEN
service, the most commonly recurring themes are about EHCP provision in the plan,
the school placement amendments and case work. These have also been the cause
of the increase in complaints during the last year. It is not always possible to reach
agreement with the family and school in the time allowed for the legal process. To
avoid frustrating the right to appeal, it is sometimes a pragmatic decision to issue an
EHCP that still requires further discussion but allow the parent a right to appeal if
they wish to do so. It should also be noted that all of the above have a further right
of redress through the Tribunals Service and it is felt that sometimes parents use the
complaints service as a means of reaching resolution with the council more directly
and quickly, also with less anxiety than using the Tribunal. This is to be welcomed.
However, some parents do use both concurrently.
It is unfortunate that these matters reach complaint stage but it can sometimes be
the case that agreement is not reached due to resource, especially in terms of
special school places.
Complaints can escalate outside of the council to the Local Government
Ombudsman (LGO).
Academic Year Complaints raised to
LGO about SEND
2020/2020
14 *
2019/2020
2
2018/2019
3

* This year saw the removal of a two
[...]
n they wished to engage in moving forward.
Communication to families and schools about SEND
Issues that arise from complaints and also from feedback through the Parent Carer
Forums or from different School forums have also raised the timeliness and quality
of communication. Recent work on restorative practice is in progress to support the
development of the SEN team in supporting families.
There is targeted work with the SEN team regarding improvements in
communication and engagement of the SEND service. This will seek to embed
restorative practice and its principles into everyday practice, e.g. the Customer
Relations team are already engaging in training which may helpfully shift focus of
complaints responses, but also to provide support for the SEN team in the context of
the current pressures and workload and identify practical solutions moving forward
as part of a systems approach.
In progress is the DCC online training for all the SEN 0-25 service to ensure a
consistency of understanding of restorative practice and starting to consider the
circle process. In September there are planned restorative practice circles as part of
the next stage of embedding this way of working. Circles provide a space for
restorative principles and values to be seen in action. They provide an opportunity to
come together as equals with a value placed on collective wisdom and consensus
decision making.

Dawn Stabb
Head of Education and Learning
Deputy Chief Officer for Children’s Services

Page 33

Page 35

SEND Performance
Key Data and trends

Table 1 – Where children with SEND are located across the county

18%
16%
14%
12%
10%
8%
6%

Page 36

The table opposite shows the number of children
in each district who have an Education Health
and Care Plan (EHCP), or who are receiving SEN
support at school level. The charts below then
show this number as a percentage of the pupil
population in that district. Please note this data
is based on the district in which the school is
located. Some

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7/09/21 

 

 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

7 September 2021 
 

Present:- 
 
Councillors S Aves, J Bradford, J Brazil, P Bullivant, C Channon, G Gribble, 
R Hannaford (Chair), L Hellyer, F Letch MBE, L Samuel, P Sanders (Vice-
Chair) and M Squires 

 

Apologies:- 
 
Councillors J Hawkins and J Wilton-Love and Mrs C Mabin (Church of 
England Diocesan representative) 

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
 
Councillor A Leadbetter 
 
 

* 1   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2021 and the  
minutes from the April and July Standing Over Group meetings, be signed as 
a correct record. 
 

* 2   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 3   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from members of the public. 
 

* 4   Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Scrutiny Officer updated Members as to the Work Programme, noting the 
items scheduled for the next Committee meeting on 9 November 2021. 
 

* 5   Election of Commissioning Liaison Member 
 
In line with the recommendations of the ‘Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council’ 
Task Group Report, the Committee was asked to select a Commissioning 
Liaison Member, whose role was to work closely with the relevant Cabinet 
Members and Chief Officers/Heads of Service, developing a fuller 
understanding of commissioning processes, and to provide a link between 
Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and commissioned services. 
  



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7/09/21 

 

 

The Commissioning Scrutiny Task Group Report can be viewed here: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Co
mmissioninig%20Council.pdf 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford SECONDED by Councillor Channon 
and 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Sanders be elected as Commissioning Liaison 
Member for the ensuing year. 
 
 

* 6   Election of Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Member Champion 
 
At the Cabinet on 9 July 2021, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Public Health, Communities and Equality wished to seek nominations for a 
Domestic Violence and Sexual Abuse Member Champion on each of the 
three Scrutiny Committees in order to better support the Council’s responses 
across its services. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hannaford, SECONDED by Councillor Hellyer 
and 
  
RESOLVED that Councillor Samuel be elected as Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence Member Champion for the ensuing year. 
 

* 7   Children's Social Care Performance Report 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Interim Head of Children’s Social 
Care (CS/21/09) which provided a performance update on the Service 
including key data demonstrating levels of demand and response across help, 
care and protection.  The Report outlined key points such as referrals, the 
timeliness of assessments, the number of children in need, the number of 
children subject to a child protection plan, the number of children in care, key 
outcomes for children’s education and emotional wellbeing, and the number of 
care leavers. 
 
Members raised the following discussion points and questions with Officers in 
response to the Report: 
 

 Eclipse IT System – Members questioned the robustness and 
effectiveness of the new system used by Social Workers and how they 
could understand the problems experienced by them and what Scrutiny 
could do to help resolve these issues in a timely manner. The Head of 
Service explained that the capacity to produce management 
information and an oversight of performance and outcomes had 
improved.  Practitioners were also able to use the social work 
dashboard, which was a real time tool to help them keep track on 
assessments being completed in time, visits being completed in time, 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf


 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7/09/21 

 

 

and case allocations caseloads. However, there were still many 
practitioners who stated that the systems functionality took up a lot of 
their time which could be better spent working directly with families, 
rather than inputting data. Officers advised that the Eclipse system was 
working, but that improvements were still to be made to make it more 
efficient and effective for users.  
ACTION: The Head of Service to provide a briefing note to Members 
setting out the improvements that were planned and the time scales for 
those improvements to Eclipse and associated developments.  

 MASH - Members raised questions over the current state of the 
Service, whether it was a thorough system or if over intervention was 
an issue as there were a number of referrals that did not progress any 
further.  The Head of Service advised that there was a high proportion 
of referrals from the MASH that progressed to needing an assessment 
from social care that didn't then remain open within social care for 
support from a social worker.  Some cases related to concerns raised 
by other professionals where it was deemed necessary for social 
workers to determine if further support was needed. Many families 
currently received assessment from a social worker, which was 
intrusive, where better or different support from Early Help services 
could have been provided, to ensure families were appropriately 
supported.  Services were working through Children’s Centres and in 
localities to ensure they were appropriately targeted at children who 
had complex needs with emerging risks to ensure those families were 
better supported. 

 The Service was also looking at reviewing and refocusing its Early Help 
services to make sure they impacted and prevented children from 
needing social workers unnecessarily.  Professionals could also ring for 
advice and support and the team could help them to signpost families 
to other services. 

 Referrals – further analysis of the cause of the increase in referrals was 
required by Members to understand the reasons behind the data. 
There were also varied rates across the districts, with the number of 
referrals in North and East Devon increasing, yet the rate in Exeter 
decreasing – Members requested further information to understand the 
causes behind this, including examples of anonymised cases.  Officers 
advised that some of the reasons behind the increase in referral rates 
related to Covid, its impact on family resilience which had struggled 
with more isolation and home-schooling children during lockdown; 
increases in alcohol use and mental health as well as an increase in 
requests from schools for support for children with emotional wellbeing 
and eating disorders.  
ACTION: The Head of Service to provide further detailed analysis and 
explanation of the data, particularly comparisons between localities, 
along with examples of case studies. Key data/trends to be highlighted 
and analysed in future performance reports, presented to Members at 
future Scrutiny Committees.  



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7/09/21 

 

 

 Increase in MASH Reassessments – Members raised concerns around 
the demands and number of reassessments and the causes behind 
this trend in data.  The Head of Service advised that repeat referrals 
performance was a key indicator of the effectiveness of the Early Help 
and Children’s Social Care response – currently, there were too many 
families not having the correct intervention on their first assessment 
and therefore retuning for further help.  This in part was due to a high 
turnover of staff and an increase in the volume of requests coming in 
as a result of Covid.  The Service had undergone a peer review by 
Leeds Council to identify areas for improvement and oversight of the 
decision making to improve the quality of decisions. The key question 
focussed on by the Service was whether families were getting the right 
help and support at the right time and from the right point of the 
Service, and the Council was working with MASH and key partners to 
ensure those thresholds were correct. 

 Members questioned what could be learned from Districts like Exeter 
with lower referral rates which could be implemented in the North, Mid 
and East districts which had higher rates of referral and whether lower 
rates would be mean fewer children on Child Protection Plans (CPP). 
The Head of Service explained that re-referral rates and repeat CPPs 
were both key measures of the effectiveness of the system and the 
Council’s response to families in need.  A key factor affecting those 
rates had been instability in the workforce, with changes in social 
workers, teams and managers which had been affecting the quality of 
work.  With extremely high caseloads per social worker, the quality of 
some initial assessments had been negatively impacted, were not 
always sufficiently thorough or asked the right questions.  There had 
also been high rates of agency staff and high turnover, especially in the 
North and East districts.  Access to accommodation in some parts of 
the region had significantly impacted on the Council’s ability to attract 
new workers to the region. 

 Social Workers – Members questioned whether Social Workers had 
the opportunity for further personal development and other means of 
attracting and retaining staff to work in Devon.  Officers stated that it 
was important for salary to be competitive in line with other Local 
Councils and the private sector, as well as investing in staff personal 
development and career progression.  The Council had since 
introduced an Advanced Social Worker role to encourage employees to 
remain in practice in Devon. A further Report was due to the Council’s 
Cabinet on the recruitment and retention of Social workers in 
September.  

 Unregistered Placements – Members questioned what these 
arrangements were, how children had been affected and to provide 
further examples of what the Service and Scrutiny Members could 
learn from this in the future. Officers stated that unregistered 
placements occurred where it had not been possible to identify an 
Ofsted regulated provision, in either a children’s home of foster family.  
It was noted there were challenges both locally and nationally in finding 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7/09/21 

 

 

these provisions.   The characteristics of those children subject to 
unregistered arrangements, may include adolescents with very 
challenging risk-taking behaviour; they may have challenging 
behaviour relating to previous traumatic incidents such as a breakdown 
of adoption or delays in neuro-developments; or have complex mental 
health needs that did not meet the criteria for an inpatient mental health 
admission but were too severe for foster placements or children’s 
homes. It had therefore been necessary to rent accommodation to 
house these children and supply care staff to look after the children 
24/7.  

 Members sought assurances from senior officers that all vulnerable 
children were suitably housed, that cases were being assessed and 
monitored and that there were no children at risk that the Service was 
unaware of.  The Chief Officer for Children’s Services advised that 
there was the ‘Need to Know’ process where managers were informed 
of any significant issues with care leavers; however, it would be difficult 
to say they were aware of every child that may have been at risk, as 
the Service continued to improve and looked to embed new working 
practices and cultures, as well as increase staff to manage the 
demands in the Service.  There were also some young people who no 
longer wished to receive services from the Council when they turned 
21, despite the Service believing they required support, which was 
difficult to manage.  

 Children’s Centres – Members questioned the number of Children 
Centres in Devon and their current status.   
ACTION: The Head of Service to provide the figures directly to all 
Members. 

 Service User Experience – Members discussed the merit in receiving 
further data and information directly from users of the Social Care 
System and My Care System, for Members to better understand their 
advice, experience and any key areas for improvement.  
ACTION: Officers to evaluate the current performance reporting 
measures and continue to develop our performance reporting in order 
to provide Members with the information they need, including relating 
to service user experiences.  

 
* 8   SEND Performance Report 

 
The Committee received the Report of the Head of Education & Learning 
(CS/21/10) which provided an update on current SEND projects and SEND  
High Needs Block funding as well as the new SEND Scorecard.  The Report 
outlined key projects including the SEND Transformation Programme, the 
Babcock In-Housing Project, the SEND Local Offer Website, the Funding for 
Special Education Needs through the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) High 
Needs Block, the Timeliness of EHCPs and issues raised through the 
complaint processes. 
 



 
 
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7/09/21 

 

 

Members raised the following discussion points and questions with Officers in 
response to the report: 
 

 Timeliness of EHCPs – Members questioned what communication or 
signposting families were given where their EHCP was delayed in 
order to find further help and support, and the timescales for the 
Service to improve the number of Plans which did not meet the 
Statutory 20 week deadline.  The Head of Education and Learning 
advised that the EHCP process was part of a graduated response that 
started with SEN support from schools through to LA provision.  
Families would have been working with schools and other providers 
such as an Educational Psychologist (EP) – to start the formal 
assessment process which had very tight timelines to deliver within 
20weeks.  This included receiving all advice from partners in Health 
and Care within 6 weeks of the SEN 0-25 Team receiving the request 
for assessment, which had been significantly impacted by the 
Pandemic.  There was a Statutory requirement to have an EP input on 
every single assessment, however the timeliness of their reports had 
been the most affected during the past 18 months, and the national 
lockdowns had impacted on all health assessments coming through on 
time. During the Pandemic, there had been limited access to children 
when they were not at school to be able to carry out assessments, as 
well as the isolation of staff had affected the timeliness of cases and 
caused a backlog of cases. The School holidays also caused further 
delays, as the SEN Team could not conduct assessments whilst 
schools were closed, however the 6-week deadline did include the 
holidays if an assessment was received on the last day of term.  
ACTION – the Head of Education and Learning to circulate the SEND 
Action Plan to Members, once completed.   

 SEND Team Workforce – Members raised questions following previous 
sign off from Cabinet to increase the numbers of staff within the 0-25 
SEND Team, how these staff had been deployed, what impact this had 
made on workloads and whether a further staff survey had been 
conducted to monitor staff morale and wellbeing.  The Head of Service 
responded, stating there had been two successful bids for additional 
staff to reflect changes to the SEND code of practice and increase in 
the numbers of EHCP requests.  Six permanent staff were recruited in 
2017 and funding was secured for an additional 12 Temporary staff on 
fixed term contracts for 18months – however it had been difficult to 
recruit appropriate people with experience to these posts.  There was 
now 8 months left of the fixed term contracts, and work was ongoing to 
put forward a further business case to move those to permanent 
positions as the number of requests for EHCPs had continued to 
increase and therefore those additional staff were still required within 
the team.  The SEND Transformation Programme aimed to bring 
together all resources from education, health and care to meet the 
needs of young people and families without the need for an EHCP or if 
a pupil had an EHCP, without the need for a special school.  The level 



 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
7/09/21 

 

 

of staffing for EPs had also failed to increase in line with the number of 
requests for assessments and there was a national shortage of EPs 
which was still affecting the timeliness of issuing EHCPs within 20 
weeks.   

 Complaints and the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) – Members 
questioned the reasons why some of the 65 complaints had been 
progressed and others were not, including whether some families had 
been unable to complain having been told they were out of time. 
Members were advised that the goal was for any complaint to be 
resolved at the earliest possible point, when first raised to the team and 
even before any formal complaint.  The SEN Team had seen an 
increase in the number of complaints this year where schools and 
providers had been closed due to lockdowns and this had resulted in a 
lack of communication to families. Where complaints were unable to be 
resolved with the SEN Team, this would progress to the Council’s 
customer complaints team to resolve. Where not resolved, parents had 
the right to raise their concerns with the LGO.   The LGO looked at all 
evidence from both the Council and parent as to whether there was 
any fault by the Council.  There had been a recent change to the 
complaints process from a 2 stage to one stage process which had 
resulted in more complaints sent to the LGO rather than resolved 
inhouse. It was noted there was a 12month timescale for parents to 
appeal (set nationally by the LGO and not the Council). 
ACTION: The Head of Education and Learning to provide Members 
with analysis of complaints to understand the main causes and what 
the Service had learnt from these cases.   

 OFSTED – Members were informed that a future Ofsted and CQC visit 
was expected eminently that would cover SEND and the progress 
made on the Written Statement of Action covering health, education 
and care.  The Council’s Written Statement of Action was available on 
the website (Devon's Written Statement of Action - Education and 
Families) outlining all actions and the impact of those actions – with a 
new version due in a fortnight.  
ACTION: the Head of Education and Learning to inform Members and 
email an updated version of the Written Statement of Action when 
available. 

 
* 9   Early Help Spotlight Review Progress Report 

 
The Committee noted the Early Help Spotlight Review Progress Report.  
 

* 10   Bridges (Edge of Care) Progress Report 
 
The Committee noted the Bridges (Edge of Care) progress Report.  
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.42 pm 

 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/education-and-families/send-local-offer/working-together/devons-written-statement-of-action/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/education-and-families/send-local-offer/working-together/devons-written-statement-of-action/

